Public Document Pack

7=>> NORTH
YORKSHIRE
COUNCIL

Agenda

Notice of a public meeting of the Statutory Licensing Sub Committee

To: Councillors Kevin Foster, Tim Grogan and
Angus Thompson

Date: Tuesday, 8th August, 2023

Time: 10.00 am

Venue: Mercury House, Richmond

Members of the public are entitled to attend this meeting as observers for all those items
taken in open session. Please contact the named democratic services officer supporting
this committee if you have any queries.

This meeting is being held as an in-person meeting that is being broadcasted and
recorded and will be available to view by clicking here. Please contact the named
democratic services officer supporting this committee if you would like to find out more.

Recording is allowed at Council, committee and sub-committee meetings which are open
to the public. Please give due regard to the Council’s protocol on audio/visual recording
and photography at public meetings. Anyone wishing to record is asked to contact, prior to
the start of the meeting, the named democratic services officer supporting this committee.
We ask that any recording is clearly visible to anyone at the meeting and that it is non-
disruptive.

Business

1. Election of Chair
To select a Member to act as Chair of the meeting.

2. Apologies for Absence
3. Disclosures of Interest
All Members are invited to declare at this point any interests they have in items appearing

on this agenda, including the nature of those interests.

4. Procedure for Licensing Hearings (Pages 3-4)
To confirm the procedure to be followed at the meeting.

5. Application for Variation of the premises licence for Croft Hotel, (Pages 5 - 66)

Page 1

OFFICIAL


https://teams.microsoft.com/l/meetup-join/19%3ameeting_MDI4NzM1NzgtZTRmNi00ZTk4LTllMTctOTIzMDFlOTJiYTNi%40thread.v2/0?context=%7b%22Tid%22%3a%22ad3d9c73-9830-44a1-b487-e1055441c70e%22%2c%22Oid%22%3a%22edb785f3-adaf-4c4d-b368-6b3b40d2ba4f%22%7d

Croft-on-Tees

To seek the determination by the Statutory Licensing Sub-Committee of an application
for the variation of a premises licence where one or more relevant representations has
been received.

Agenda Contact Officer:

Edward Maxwell

Tel: 03001312131

Email: edward.maxwell@northyorks.gov.uk

Monday, 31 July 2023

Page 2

OFFICIAL


mailto:edward.maxwell@northyorks.gov.uk

Agenda ltem 4
7> NORTH
@YORKSHIRE
COUNCIL

Statutory Licensing Sub-Committee

Procedure

Introduction

1. The Sub-Committee will conduct its hearings fairly, observing the basic rules of
natural justice.

2. Each hearing will take the form of a discussion led by the Chair and cross
examination will not be permitted unless the Sub-Committee considers that cross
examination is necessary.

3. Hearings will be held in public but the Sub-Committee may decide to exclude the
public from all or part of a hearing where it considers the public interest in doing so
outweighs the public interest in the hearing taking place in public. In this context
“public” includes any party to the hearing or any representative of a party.

Procedure
4. At the beginning of the meeting the Chair shall:-

a) ask those present to introduce themselves;

b) explain the procedure;

c) ask the parties whether they wish permission for another person to appear at
the hearing.

5. The Sub-Committee will consider requests from the parties for permission for other
persons to appear at the meeting. Such permission will not be unreasonably
withheld.

6. The Chair will conduct the hearing taking representations from the parties in the
following order:

a) the Licensing Officer who will outline the background to the case. The
Licensing Officer’s role is to provide factual information to the Sub-
Committee.

b) the applicant/licence holder (including any person appointed to represent the
party or any other persons who have been given permission to assist the

party).

c) any party making representations (including any person appointed to
represent the party or any persons who have been given permission to assist
the party).

Page 3



7. Before determination, the applicant/licence holder will be given the final opportunity
to address the Sub-Committee.

8. Each party will be given an equal maximum period of time in which to put forward
any additional information requested by the Council, to question other persons (if
given permission by the Sub-Committee) and address the Sub-Committee.

9. The Sub-Committee may exclude disruptive persons in certain circumstances.

10.The Sub-Committee may adjourn the hearing in certain circumstances.

11.The Sub-Committee will ask the parties to withdraw so that it can consider its
determination. In considering its determination, the Sub-Committee may ask its
Legal Advisor to provide it with legal and procedural advice. The nature of this
advice will be notified to the parties.

12.The Sub-Committee will make its determination at the end of the meeting and this
will be confirmed in writing.

Failure of Parties to Attend a Hearing

13. If a party has informed the Council that they do not intend to attend or be
represented at a hearing, the hearing may proceed in their absence.

14.Where a party has not so indicated fails to attend or be represented at a hearing the
Sub-Committee may:

a) where it considers it to be necessary in the public interest, adjourn the
hearing to a specified date; or

b) hold the hearing in the party’s absence.

15.Where the hearing is held in the absence of a party, the authority shall consider at
the hearing of the application, representation or notice made by that party.

16.Where a hearing is adjourned to a specified date the Council will notify the parties
of the date, time and place to which the hearing has been adjourned.

April 2023

Pade 4



Agenda ltem 5

North Yorkshire Council
Statutory Licensing Sub-Committee
08 August 2023

Application for Variation of the premises licence
for Croft Hotel, Croft-on-Tees

1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT
1.1 To seek the determination by the Statutory Licensing Sub-Committee of an application for the
variation of a premises licence where one or more relevant representations has been received.
2.0 APPLICATION
2.1 An application for the variation of a premises licence under section 17 of the Licensing
Act 2003 was received on 16 May 2023 from Modnarway 2 Limited for the premises
Croft Hotel, Dalton Road, Croft-on-Tees, DL2 2ST the application form is attached as
Appendix 1.
2.2 The existing licensable activities are:
Live Music Every day 09.00 — 02.00
Recorded Music Every day 09.00 — 02.00
Late Night Refreshment Every day 23.00 — 00.00
Supply of Alcohol Every day 09.00 — 02.00
The opening hours of the premises are 07.00 — 02.00.
A copy of the existing licence is attached as Appendix 2
2.3 The application would like to vary the following:
Films [indoor] Every day 09.00 — 02.00
Performance of dance Every day 09.00 — 02.00
Anything of a similar description Every day 09.00 — 02.00
Late Night Refreshment Every day 23.00 - 02.00
The proposed opening hours of the premises are 00.00 — 00.00 [24 hours]
The area of proposed licensable activity has increased, plan attached as Appendix 3
A copy of the application is attached as Appendix 1.
2.4 The applicant has also included an Operating Schedule attached as Appendix 4.
2.5 A consultation period was conducted, and replies were received from Environmental Health
and the North Yorkshire Police.
2.6 Environmental Health has agreed conditions with the applicant, copy attached as Appendix 5.
2.7 The North Yorkshire Police and the applicant have agreed to conditions, and these have been

incorporated into the applicants’ proposed conditions. Attached as Appendix 6.

Page 5




REPRESENTATIONS

The Licensing Authority has received nine representations, and these are attached as
Appendix 7

Any representation must relate to the four licensable objectives, these are:
o The Prevention of Crime and Disorder [A]

o Public Safety [B]

o The Prevention of Public Nuisance [C]

o The Protection
[...]
ication.

b)  Grant the variation as per the application.

c) Grant the variation as per the application with additional conditions.

d)  Grant the variation but exclude one or more licensable activity.

e) Grant the variation but adjust or exclude licensable activity and include additional
conditions.

DETERMINATION OF THE APPLICATION

Under section 17 of the Crime and Disorder Act 1998 (CDA), the Council has a duty to
exercise its functions with due regard to the likely effect of the exercise of those
functions on, and the need to do all that it can to prevent, crime and disorder in its area.

Members must also exercise their decision-making powers in accordance with the
provisions of the Human Rights Act 1998, and the principles of natural justice.

Members are invited to determine this application following consideration of the
evidence presented to them.

Page 7



Karl Battersby
Corporate Director of Environment County Hall
Northallerton DL7 8AD

Report Author: Vince Ravetta, Licensing Officer, Richmond Office

Background Documents: Richmondshire District Council Licensing Policy
Section 182 of the Licensing Act 20023
Appendices:

Appendix 1 Modnarway 2 Ltd Application Form
Appendix 2 Croft Hotel, Croft-On-Tees Premises Licence
Appendix 3 Croft Hotel Variation Plan

Appendix 4 Croft Hotel Operating Schedule

Appendix 5 Environmental Health conditions with applicant
Appendix 6 Agreed Operating Schedule With North Yorkshire Police
Appendix 7 Received Representation

7/1 Mr & Mrs Collin

7/2 Mr & Mrs Catterall

7/3 Mr & Mrs Woodward

7/4 Andy Hall

7/5 Mr & Mrs Patterson

7/6 Croft-on-Tess Parish Council

717 Mr Michael Pears

7/8 Ms Wrightson & Dr Sauer

719 Andrew Hurst

7/10 Mr & Mrs Tarrant

Appendix 8 Letter from Modnarway 2 Limited for meeting

Page 8



APPENDIX 1

Application to vary a premises licence under the Licensing Act 2003
PLEASE READ THE FOLLOWING INSTRUCTIONS FIRST

Before completing this form please read the guidance notes at the end of the form. If you are
completing this form by hand please write legibly in block capitals. In all cases ensure that your
answers are inside the boxes and written in black ink. Use additional sheets if necessary.

You may wish to keep a copy of the completed form for your records.

I/We Modnarway 2 Limited

(Insert name(s) of applicant)
being the premises licence holder, apply to vary a premises licence under section 34 of the
Licensing Act 2003 for the premises described in Part 1 below

Premises licence number
13/00475/PREM

Part 1 — Premises Details

Postal address of premises or, if none, ordnance survey map reference or description
The Croft Hotel

Dalton Road

Croft on Tees

Post town | Darlington Postcode DL2 2ST

Telephone number at premises (if any) 01325720319

Non-domestic rateable value of premises | £30750

Part 2 — Applicant details

Daytime contact 0191 2321341

telephone number

E-mail address (optional) info@apartment-group.com

Current postal address if 15T Floor

different from premises Two Jesmond Three Sixty

address

Posttown | Newcastle Upon Tyne Postcode NE2 1DB

Part 3 - Variation

Page 9



APPENDIX 1

Please tick as appropriate

Do you want the proposed variation to have effect as soon as possible? XYes ]
No

If not, from what date do you want the variation to take effect? IDDI IMI\IA | IYYIY\T |

Do you want the proposed variation to have effect in relation to the introduction of the late night
levy? (Please see guidance note 1) [ ]Yes [1No

Please describe briefly the nature of the proposed variation (Please see guidance note
2)

e To permit films, performance of dance and activities similar to music and
dancing from 09:00 to 02:00 hours daily

o To permit provision of late-night refreshment to 02.00 hours daily.

e To amend the opening hours as set out in the application.

e To vary the layout plan in accordance with the plan submitted with the
application.

o To vary the seasonal and non-standard timings as set out in the
application.

e To add
[...]
0900 | 0200

Fri 0900 | 0200 | Non standard timings. Where you intend to use the premises
for the performance of dance at different times to those listed in
the column on the left, please list (please read guidance note 7)

Sat 0900 | 0200 As set out in box J

Sun 1 0900 | 0200

Page 18



APPENDIX 1

H
Anything of a similar Please give a description of the type of entertainment you will be
description to that providing
falling within (e), (f) or | Activities similar to music and dancing may make up part of the
(9) offering from time to time
Standard days and

timings (please read
guidance note 8)

Day | Start | Finish | Will this entertainment take place indoors or | |ndoors X
outdoors or both — please tick (please read

Mon | 0900 | 0200 | guidance note 4) Outdoors | []

Both ]

Tue | 0900 | 0200 | Please give further details here (please read guidance note 5)

Wed | 0900 | 0200

Thur State any seasonal variations for entertainment of a similar
0900 | 0200 = - =

description to that falling within (e), (f) or (g) (please read

guidance note 6)

As set out in box J

Fri- | 0900 | 0200

Sat Non standard timings. Where you intend to use the premises
0900 | 0200 | for the entertainment of a similar description to that falling
within (e), (f) or (q) at different times to those listed in the
column on the left, please list (please read guidance note 7)

As set out in box J

Sun
0900 | 0200

Page 19



APPENDIX 1

Late night
refreshment
Standard days and
timings (please read

Will the provision of late night refreshment
take place indoors or outdoors or both — Indoors
please tick (please read guidance note 4)

X Outdoors

guidance note 8)

Day | Start | Finish Both ]

Mon | 2300 | 0200 | Please give further details here (please read guidance note 5)
As existing

Tue | 2300 | 0200

Wed | 2300 | 0200 | State any seasonal variations for the provision of late night
refreshment (please read guidance note 6)
As set out in box J

Thur | 2300 | 0200

Fri 2300 | 0200 | Non standa
[...]
nd externally;

(iv) ensure coverage of such other areas as may be required by the Licensing
Authority and Durham Police;

(v) provide continuous recording facilities for each camera to a good standard of
clarity. Such recordings shall be retained on paper or otherwise may be put on
tape or otherwise (for a period of 28 days), and shall be supplied to the Licensing
Authority or Police Officer on request;

(vi) During times licensable activities are provided, a member of management or
staff will be contactable and trained in the retrieval of CCTV footage, with the
ability to download relevant footage onto a disc within a reasonable time of any
request from Durham Police to do so.

6. Noise from the licensed premises, including noise from patrons, amplified music and
live music shall not be audible at the nearest noise sensitive property to the premises
SO as to cause statutory nuisance to nearby residents.

7.  Anincident and refusals log shall be maintained on the premises (in writing or digitally)
to record incidents and refusals and shall be made available to officers of the Licensing
Authority or Durham Police upon request.

8.  Subject to the exemption within section 150(4) of the Licensing Act 2003, all members
of staff at the premises shall seek credible photographic proof of age from any person
who appears to be under the age of 25 years and who is seeking to purchase alcohol
on the premises. Such credible evidence shall include a photograph of the customer
which will either be a passport, photographic driving licence or proof of age card
carrying a PASS logo.

Page 41

OFFICIAL

SN-5731153_1



APPENDIX 5

Good Afternoon, Lucy

Thank you for your email. Could we agree to amend the condition as follows?:-
Whenever regulated amplified musical entertainment is taking place inside the premises windows and
doors must be kept closed save for ingress and egress purposes.

I’m conscious that as written the interpretation may be that the windows and doors would need to be
closed even when there is some piped background music in the venue. With the addition of the word
“regulated” that would make it clear that the restriction applies to music being played at a higher
volume.

Kind regards
Sarah

Sarah Smith
Partner | Sintons LLP

Direct Dial: +44 (0) 191 226 4897
Switchboard: +44 (0) 191 226 7878
Email: sarah.smith@sintons.co.uk

¥lin

From: Lucy Moffatt <Lucy.Moffatt@northyorks.gov.uk>
Sent: Wednesday, May 24, 2023 1:35 PM

To: Sarah Smith <sarah.smith@sintons.co.uk>

Cc: Vince Ravetta <Vince.Ravetta@northyorks.gov.uk>
Subject: Croft Hotel Premises Licence Variation

This message originated from outside our organisation.
Good afternoon Sarah

Following our conversation earlier, these are the noise conditions we discussed for
the Croft Hotel premises licence variation:

(no 6 on schedule) Noise from the licensed premises, including noise from patrons,
amplified music and live music shall not be audible at the nearest noise sensitive
property to the premises so as to cause statutory nuisance to nearby residents.

(new condition) Whenever amplified musical entertainment is taking place inside the
premises windows and doors must be kept closed save for ingress and egress
purposes.

Kind regards

Lucy Moffatt
Environmental Health Team Leader

North Yorkshire Council

Page 42

OFFICIAL


mailto:sarah.smith@sintons.co.uk
mailto:Lucy.Moffatt@northyorks.gov.uk
mailto:sarah.smith@sintons.co.uk
mailto:Vince.Ravetta@northyorks.gov.uk
https://imsva91-ctp.trendmicro.com/wis/clicktime/v1/query?url=https%3a%2f%2ftwitter.com%2fSintonsLaw&umid=AD72F209-FC70-4705-A31C-944652662ACF&auth=de41389fcd07b045c2bf0b8b6a6bb2cde097bfb7-442ddef6decd8bbc828038ad5c9871394eeeaa26
https://imsva91-ctp.trendmicro.com/wis/clicktime/v1/query?url=https%3a%2f%2fwww.linkedin.com%2fcompany%2fsintons%2dllp&umid=AD72F209-FC70-4705-A31C-944652662ACF&auth=de41389fcd07b045c2bf0b8b6a6bb2cde097bfb7-8849b90c2723cbdda4e88907c6659e644e2aef55

Environmental Health
Mercury House
R
[...]
vailable to any Responsible Authority
within 24 hrs upon request. Subject to Data Protection requirements.

(V) Copies of the recordings will display the correct time and date of the recording.

(vi) North Yorkshire Police licensing unit must be immediately informed ( via emalil
NYPlicensing@northyorkshire.police.uk ) if the CCTV system is not operational.
Immediate steps should be taken to repair the CCTV system and get it back
online within ten working days of the discovery of the fault. Details of the above
should be fully documented in the premises incident log book.

Noise from the licensed premises, including noise from patrons, amplified music and
live music shall not be audible at the nearest noise sensitive property to the premises
SO as to cause statutory nuisance to nearby residents.

Whenever regulated musical entertainment is taking place inside the premises
windows and doors must be kept closed save for ingress and egress purposes.

No open drinking vessels, or bottles, shall be taken out of the licensed premises, or
licensed area, on to the pavement or highway, except for consumption in a clearly
delineated external area, intended for this purpose, i.e. an area covered by a pavement
licence or within a beer garden or outdoor seated area under the control of the
premises.

All “off sales” of alcohol shall be in sealed containers except where they are for
consumption in a clearly delineated external area, intended for this purpose, i.e. an area
covered by a pavement licence or within a beer garden or outdoor seated area under
the control of the premises.

Page 44

SN-5775299_1

OFFICIAL


mailto:NYPlicensing@northyorkshire.police.uk

APPENDIX 6

10. An incident log will be kept at the premises and made available on request to an
authorised officer or the police which will record the following:

(i)

(i)
(iif)
(iv)

all crimes reported to the venue;

any complaints received regarding crime and disorder;

any incidents of disorder;

any refusal of sale;


[...]
 write to object in the strongest terms to the proposed variation
of the premises licence for The Croft Hotel

In our opinion, the existing licence causes enough problems, and we
have in the past complained to the hotel about noise levels during
some evenings emanating from the premises.

Whenever there is a wedding or similar function at the hotel; the
music resonates throughout the village and at the end of the
evening, car doors are banging in the car park and guests are making
lots of noise.

Guests stand outside the front and rear of the hotel, smoking,
drinking and making lots of noise.

This is particularly bad at weekends and over The Christmas period
when there are lots of office parties

To see this extended until 2 a.m. would be devastating

Croft on Tees is a quiet village and we would not wish to see the
existing problems emanating from the hotel multiplied.

We would be grateful if you would be kind enough to acknowledge
receipt of this objection and we would strongly recommend refusal
of this application.

Tim & Jenny Catterall

Pasture View

4 The Terrace

Croft on Tees

Darlington

DL2 2TD

PS: Please note that the notice refers to The Coft Hotel, not The Croft
Hotel and the email address for objections does not work and
bounces back

Page 47

OFFICIAL



APPENDIX 7-3

Re. 13/00475/PREM -- Variation Application by Croft Spa Hotel

We live at 3 South Terrace Croft, a distance of approx. 200 metres from Croft Spa Hotel.
Since we have lived here from 1984 we have not been unduly disturbed by activities at this
Hotel, under the present licensing conditions, carried out by considerate owners

We are very concerned that this Variation will allow the new owners to play music and serve
alcohol from 9.00a.m -2.00a.m every day.

This is clearly unreasonable and inconsiderate of the many residents who live in close
proximity in Croft Village.

1.The planned re development shows large patio windows opening out from the Function
Room onto their new outside Terra
[...]
ublic Footpaths that start at Croft that walkers from out of area come to
enjoy — this makes parking within the Village at an already premium. The extension of the licence at Croft
would exacerbate this problem even further. Meaning the residents of Croft would suffer further to go
about their everyday lives easily.

Croft enjoys a peaceful, rural setting and has a very strong sense of Community which they have worked
hard for. We have lived alongside The Croft Hotel for many years and see it as an asset to our area.
However we strongly object to the proposal of the change in licensing.

Page 54

OFFICIAL - SENSITIVE



APPENDIX 7-6

I have received eleven separate objections from parishioners. Many residents have expressed that they
would be open to a consultation with Planners and the Council in order for us to discuss concerns and
alternatives to the change to a 7 day a week 2am license.

I look forward to hearing from you

Kind Regards

Charlotte Liversedge-Gell

Clerk
Croft-on-Tees Parish Council
07743733438

Page 55

OFFICIAL - SENSITIVE



APPENDIX 7-7

From: Mr Michael (Mike) Brian Pears OBE BSc (Hons) MBA

2 The Terrace
Croft-on-Tees
North Yorkshire

DL2 2TD
North Yorkshire Council Mobile: 07818 058143
Licensing Section
Mercury House Email: pearsdrops@btinternet.com
Station Road
Richmond
DL10 4JX 12 June 2023
Dear Sir/Madam,

Variation of Premises Licence at The Croft Hotel, Dalton Road, Croft on Tees, DL2

2ST -

Representation Against Proposed Variation

| am writing to register my objection to the application for the variation of premises
licence at The Croft Hotel, Dalton Road, Croft on Tees, DL2 2ST.

The application is to:

permit films, performance of dance and activities similar to music and dancing
from 09:00 to 02:00 hours daily

permit provision of late-night refreshment to 02.00 hours daily.

amend the opening hours as set out in the application.

vary the layout plan in accordance with the plan submitted with the application.
vary the seasonal 
[...]
 terms of the licence as part
of the application. That involves adding some additional licence activities, picking some
anomalies on the current licence and adding conditions appropriate to a modern hotel
offering.

| note that the main concerns expressed by residents to the application is the potential for
increased noise and disturbance emanating from the hotel. There is also reference to historic
complaints. By way of reassurance on this point, | can confirm that on taking over ownership
of the premises | employed a noise expert to assess the potential for noise nuisance and to
advise on appropriate noise attenuation measures. Those measures include regular sound
monitoring during events.

| can promise, noise levels will be monitored throughout events to ensure that the correct
levels are maintained.

Finally, in order to ensure that the licensing objectives are promoted at all times we have
built into our application conditions which must be complied with. The current premises
licence is only restricted by mandatory conditions and has no conditions specific to this
operation. The proposed conditions are set out within the operating scheduled attached.
The conditions offered have been reviewed and approved by the responsible bodies
including the Police and Environmental Health Officers.

Hopefully, | will see you at the proposed meeting time, but please don't hesitate to contact
me if you would prefer to discuss the matter over the telephone.

Your sincerely,

Stuart A. Bailey (FIH)

CEO
Email: stuartbailey@apartment-group.com
Tel: 0191 232 1341

. Page 66
Apartment Group, First Floor, TWO Jesmond Three Sixty, Newcastle Upon Tyne, NE2 1DB
E:info@apartment-group.com W: www.apartment-group.com



mailto:info@apartment-group.com

	Agenda
	4 Procedure for Licensing Hearings
	5 Application for Variation of the premises licence for Croft Hotel, Croft-on-Tees
	North Yorkshire Council
	Statutory Licensing Sub-Committee
	Application for Variation of the premises licence


Minutes of the meeting


 

 

North Yorkshire Council 
 

Statutory Licensing Sub-Committee 
 
Minutes of the meeting held on Tuesday, 8th August, 2023 commencing at 10.00 am. 
 
Councillor Tim Grogan in the Chair, plus Councillors Foster and Thompson. 
 
Officers present:  Edward Maxwell (Democratic Services Officer), Lucy Moffett (Environmental 

Health Team Leader), Vince Ravetta (Licensing Officer). 
 
Other Attendees:  Stuart Bailey (CEO for Applicant), Sarah Smith (Solicitor for Applicant), and four 

members of the public. 
 
Apologies:  None. 
 

 
Copies of all documents considered are in the Minute Book 

 

 
32 Election of Chair 

 
Resolved:  That Councillor Grogan be elected Chair of the meeting. 
 
 

33 Apologies for Absence 
 
There were no apologies for absence. 
 
 

34 Disclosures of Interest 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
 

35 Procedure for Licensing Hearings 
 
The attached procedure was confirmed. 
 
 

36 Application for Variation of the premises licence for Croft Hotel, Croft-on-Tees 
 
The Sub-Committee considered the report of the Corporate Director of Environment in 
respect of an application for a variation of a premises licence for the Croft Hotel, Dalton 
Road, Croft-on-Tees, DL2 2ST.   
 
For the Applicant, Stuart Bailey attended as the CEO, accompanied by Sarah Smith, the 
Solicitor.  Four members of the public attended the meeting, all of whom were objectors 
who had previously made representations to the Licensing Section. 
 
Members and attendees heard from the Licensing Officer, who presented the report 
setting out the details of the variation which was being sought.  This included: 
 

 A summary of the variations, to include the provision of Films, Performance of 
dance and Anything of a similar description between 09:00 and 02:00, and the 
extension of Late Night Refreshment from finishing at 23:00 to 02:00. 



 

 

 

 Maps showing the extension of the area of proposed licensable activity. 
 

 The results of the consultation, and modifications made to the application after 
representations from North Yorkshire Police and Environmental Health. 

 
The Applicant then explained the background and nature of the application, which 
included: 
 

 A history of the site, and a brief outline of the recent works and modifications which 
had been made to the site, and how these had necessitated variations to the 
premises license. 
 

 The conditions which had been added as part of the application as a result of 
engagement with residents, including: 

 
o Reducing the finishing time for films to 00:00 
o Recording of the results of hourly sound tests  
o The restriction of glass disposal times 
o The restriction of entertainment and music to indoors only. 

 
The Objectors were then invited to speak, and their comments included: 

 

 That the revisions to the Operating Schedule made by the Applicant were 
welcomed. 
 

 That recent events held at the premises had resulted in serious noise disruption to 
local residents, and that after making a complaint, the management had not closed 
the doors until 21:00. 

 

 That throughout the evening of the event, noise was audible inside the Objectors’ 
homes, despite the poor weather which might have reduced the tendency of 
guests to go outside. 

 

 Objectors were keen for the business to succeed, but not at the cost of residents’ 
quality of life.  The Applicant was asked to provide clear information on the 
complaints procedure, to ensure the conditions were written in plain English, and 
welcomed the opportunity to meet regularly with management to discuss ongoing 
issues. 

 
Resolved:  That the variation be GRANTED as per the application, with: 
 

 Condition 7 amended to state that, whenever live DJ entertainments, or music 
entertainments are taking place inside the premises, that the windows and doors 
be shut except for the purposes of ingress and egress. 
 

 An additional Condition be added to state that the use of the outdoor areas, aside 
from the function room terrace, cease at 23:00. 

 
 

The meeting concluded at 12.10 pm. 


